
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

Case No. 12-2236

D & D ASSOCIATES, INC.

Appellees

v.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF NORTH PLAINFIELD

Appellant

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

APPEAL FROM FINAL DECISION AND JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
CIVIL CASE ACTION NO.: 03-1026 (MLC)

Sharon A. Balsamo, General Counsel
New Jersey State Bar Association
1 Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
Phone: (732) 937-7505
Email: sbalsamo@njsba.com
Co-Counsel

Ralph Lamparello, President
New Jersey State Bar Association
1 Constitution Square
New Brunswick, NJ 08901
Co-Counsel

Thomas H. Prol, Esq.
68 Church Street
Franklin, NJ 07416-1435
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT. i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTION AND VENUE. 1

AMICUS CURIAE STATEMENT. 1

RULE 29 STATEMENT. 2

SUMMARY OF ISSUES PRESENTED. 2

SUMMARY OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED. 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 5

LEGAL ARGUMENT. 9

I. PLAINTIFF’S DEFAMATION AND TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANT’S LEGAL COUNSEL SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS ATTORNEYS’ LITIGATION-RELATED ACTIONS TAKEN ON BEHALF OF CLIENTS FIT SQUARELY WITHIN THE BROAD PROTECTIONS OF NEW JERSEY’S WELL-ESTABLISHED LITIGATION PRIVILEGE. 9

A. New Jersey’s “Absolute” Litigation Privilege Immunizes Parties and Counsel from Defamation Liability and Extends to Pre-litigation Activities, Especially in Public Contracting. 9

B. Public Policy Underpinnings, Including Encouragement of “Free Exchange” and Settlement, Support Litigation Privilege Protections for Pre-litigation Activities. 11

CONCLUSION. 15

CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEF. 16

CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS CHECK. 16

CERTIFICATE OF ADMISSIONS. 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PER RULE 32(a)(7)(B)(i) 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Hawkins v. Harris, 141 N.J. 207, 214 (1995). 9,11, 12

General Elec. Co. v. Sargent & Lundy,
916 F.2d 1119, 1129 (6th Cir.1990) 11

Loigman v. The Township Committee of Middletown,
185 N.J. 566, 579 and 583 (2006) 10

Ruberton v. Gabage,
280 N.J. Super. 125, 132 (App. Div. 1995). 9, 11

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 2A:44-148 3

N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq. 10

N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-1 et seq. 10

N.J.S.A. 18A:7G-1 et seq. 10
